
Res. No. 23-159 
Page 1 of 3 

RESOLUTION No. 23-159 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 
AGREEMENT WITH INSITE STREET MEDIA TO PROVIDE FOR A SIX (6) 
MONTH EXTENSION; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER EXECUTE 
THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT AND EXERCISE THE 
ONE-TIME OPTIONAL SIX-MONTH EXTENSION, FOR THE DESIGN, 
CONSTRUCTION, INSTALLATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF THE CITY’S 
BUS BENCHES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

WHEREAS, on September 22, 2009, the City of Doral (“City”) entered into a five 

(5) year contract with Martin Outdoor Media for the design, construction, installation, 

and maintenance of the City’s bus benches (“Services”); and 

WHEREAS, on October 20, 2014, the City exercised a five (5) year renewal 

option with Martin Outdoor Media, which term expired on October 31, 2019; and  

WHEREAS, on September 11, 2019, the City Council approved an extension to 

the contract with Martin Outdoor Media, which was now operating as InSite Street 

Media, on a month-to-month basis for a term not to exceed one (1) year; and 

WHEREAS, on October 14, 2020, pursuant to Resolution No. 20-228, the City 

Council waived competitive bidding, and approved a new agreement with InSite Street 

Media for an initial term of two (2) years, with a one (1) year option to renew, which is 

set to expire October 29, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department respectfully recommends that the City 

Council approve a First Amendment to the Agreement with InSite Street Media to 

provide for a six (6) month extension, and authorize the City Manager to exercise said 

renewal term. 



Res. No. 23-159 
Page 2 of 3 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Recitals.  The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and 

incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.  

Section 2. Approval.  The First Amendment to the Agreement between the City 

of Doral and Insite Street Media Inc, attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, is hereby approved.  

Section 3. Authorization.  The City Manager is authorized to execute the First 

Amendment to the Agreement between the City of Doral and Insite Street Media Inc, 

attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, and to exercise said renewal term under the same terms 

and conditions of the current contract with InSite Street Media. 

Section 4.  Implementation.  The City Manager and the City Attorney are 

hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the 

purpose and the provisions of this Resolution. 

Section 5. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon 

adoption. 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
















































